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Jindal SAW 

Operational recovery underway; valuation remains supportive 

JSAW reported 3QFY26 revenue of Rs 49.4bn (-6% YoY/+17% QoQ), 15% above our 
estimate. EBITDA came in at Rs 6.1bn (-35% YoY/+36% QoQ), 19% above estimate, 
with an EBITDA margin of 12.4% (-540bps YoY/+170bps QoQ). PAT at Rs 2.5bn 
was 29% above our estimate. In India, steel pipe and tubes production stood at 
389kt (-11% YoY/-2% QoQ), with sales at 370kt (-14% YoY/+26% QoQ). 
Consolidated EBITDA/t is estimated to be Rs 14,517/t for the quarter, declining by 
24% YoY but improved 13% QoQ. India steel pipes and pellets orderbook currently 
stands at USD 1.5bn (vs. USD 1.4bn in 2QFY26), with USD 39mn attributable to 
pellets. UAE operations hold an orderbook of USD 235mn, offering 9 to 12 months 
of execution visibility. JSAW closed 3QFY26 with a consolidated net debt of 
Rs 33.45bn versus Rs 38.6bn as of September 2025, of which only Rs 6.9bn is long 
term debt. The improving QoQ performance, healthy order book and 
commissioning of the piercing mill at the seamless pipes facility support earnings 
stability in the near term and add medium term operating leverage. Order book 
visibility across India and UAE operations provide execution comfort over the next 
few quarters, as profitability is likely to have bottomed out in 2QFY26. We value 
JSAW at 5.5x FY28E EV/EBITDA with a revised TP of Rs 235/share. 

Valuation and view: JSAW has been materially impacted by low utilisation levels, 
primarily due to funding curtailments across key government led infrastructure 
schemes. The recovery seen in 3QFY26 provides near-term relief and is expected to 
sustain over the coming quarters. Growth visibility in the medium term remains 
contingent on revival of JJM funding and ramp up at the seamless pipe facility. 
Meanwhile, the MENA expansions remain at an early stage with meaningful 
profitability contribution expected only from FY29, scaling up further in FY30. We 
project revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 0%/-1%/5% over FY25-FY28, factoring in a 
25%/32% cut in our FY26/FY27 EBITDA estimates. We value JSAW at a consolidated 
5.5x FY28E EV/EBITDA, leading to a revised target price of Rs 235/share 
(Rs 272/share earlier), and maintain BUY rating on the stock. Even incremental 
improvement in utilisation or order visibility could drive multiple expansion from 
current levels. Market’s discount for JSAW as a perpetually low-utilisation asset is 
unwarranted, in our view.  Resumption of central government capex disbursals and 
signs of demand are key things to monitor for the company. Key risks include a 
slowdown in infrastructure activity and further delays in government capex. 
Maintain BUY. 

 

Systematix 
Institutional Equities 

20 January 2026 

 

RESULT UPDATE 
Sector: Steel Pipes & Tubes Rating: BUY 

CMP: Rs 185 Target Price: Rs 235 

Stock Info 
 

Sensex/Nifty 83,246/ 25,586 

Bloomberg JSAW IN 

Equity shares (mn) 640 

52-wk High/Low Rs 286/153 

Face value Rs 1 

M-Cap  Rs 114bn/USD 1.3bn 

Financial Snapshot (Rs bn)  

Y/E Mar FY26E FY27E    FY28E 

Sales 184.0 194.3 209.4 

EBITDA 24.5 25.9 33.5 

PAT 11.2 11.9 16.9 

EPS (Rs) 17.5 18.6 26.5 

PE (x) 10.2 9.6 6.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 6.3 5.9 4.6 

RoE (%) 9.0 8.8 11.3 

RoCE (%) 14.1 14.2 17.6 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 Sep’25 Jun’25 Mar’25 

Promoter 63.3 63.3 63.3 

- Pledged    

FII 15.4 15.1 17.0 

DII 4.4 4.8 4.4 

Others 17.1 16.9 15.3 

Stock performance (1-year) 
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Key highlights from 3QFY26 earnings call: 

• Sequential performance improvement: Consolidated EBITDA improved 
sequentially to Rs 6.13bn in 3QFY26, indicating an operational recovery from the 
weaker performance seen earlier in the year. However, EBITDA margins declined 
to 12.4% in 3Q compared to 17.8% last year, largely due to adverse market 
conditions, with management expecting a gradual improvement going forward. 

• Material costs: The discussions focused on overall cost reduction efforts, and 
modernization to enhance operational efficiencies.  Adverse market conditions in 
the DI pipe sector, witnessing higher supply and lower demand, have contributed 
to margin contraction. Management expects pressure to ease in 4QFY26. 

• Near term outlook: Management expects 4QFY26 to perform better than 
3QFY26, supported by continued improvement in EBITDA margins, however, 
margins are not expected to re-attain the 18%-20% in the near term. The 
management also anticipates sustained volume growth in FY27, driven by a 
strong sales pipeline and large inquiries from both domestic and international 
markets. The company continues to explore export opportunities in both DI pipes 
and seamless pipe segments.  

• Order Book Update and Export Outlook: The consolidated order book stands at 
approximately USD 1.7bn, comprising the parent company’s standalone order 
book of USD 1.48bn and the UAE subsidiary’s order book of USD 235mn. The total 
pipe order book is 1,964kt, of which around 40% pertains to DI pipes, valued at 
USD 565-570mn, including USD 45mn of export orders. Management indicated 
that seamless pipe order book is currently lower compared to previous quarter, 
however, it expects fresh tenders to drive volumes in subsequent periods and is 
actively exploring export markets such as the US, and Canada. 

• Strategic Capex Expansion Across MENA and India: Company has commenced 
groundwork and clearance processes for the previously announced strategic 
capacity expansion projects in the MENA region. For the Abu Dhabi seamless pipe 
plant, under its subsidiary Jindal Seamless Pipe Manufacturing LLC, has secured 
developed land, initiated equipment ordering, and is in discussions with banks for 
financial closure. In Saudi Arabia, the joint venture company (51% step down 
subsidiary) for setting up the SAW pipe manufacturing facility in partnership with 
Buhur Altravision Company has been established while lease arrangements are 
currently being finalised. Initial equity capital has been infused for both these 
projects. Additionally, the company is committing capital expenditure across its 
Indian operations to improve operational efficiency. 

• Operations and Supply Chain Update: The company has adequate working 
capital lines from the banking system to support smooth operational 
requirements. The UAE subsidiary’s strong order book of USD 235mn (215kt) 
provides operational visibility for the next 9–12 months. Strategic investments 
across the GCC region, including new seamless and soft pipe facilities, are aimed 
at ensuring timely delivery and superior product quality. Meanwhile, execution 
under the Jal Jeevan Mission has virtually come to a halt, impacting liquidity flow 
and disrupting the broader supply chain.  
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly table 

Particulars (Rs bn)  3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 

Net sales  52.7 50.5 40.9 42.3 49.4 

YoY change (%)         -6.2 

QoQ change (%)         16.8 

EBITDA  9.4 7.4 6.7 4.5 6.1 

YoY change (%)         -34.8 

QoQ change (%)         35.9 

EBITDA margin (%) 17.8 14.6 16.4 10.7 12.4 

PAT 4.8 0.9 4.1 1.4 2.5 

YoY change (%)         -48.3 

QoQ change (%)         79.1 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 2: Quarterly trend in steel pipes and tubes production 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 3: Sales volume of India pipes and tubes at 370kt  
(-14%/+26% YoY/QoQ) 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

 

Exhibit 4: India pipe business NSR range bound 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 5: Quarterly revenue declined by 6% YoY, rose 17% QoQ 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

 

Exhibit 6: EBITDA 543bps YoY, improved 174bps QoQ 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 7: Cons EBITDA/t 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 8: Cons PAT and PAT margin 

(2%)

1%

4%

7%

10%

13%

(1)

1

3

4

6

1
Q

FY
2

2

2
Q

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

1
Q

FY
2

4

2
Q

FY
2

4

3
Q

FY
2

4

4
Q

FY
2

4

1
Q

FY
2

5

2
Q

FY
2

5

3
Q

FY
2

5

4
Q

FY
2

5

1
Q

FY
2

6

2
Q

FY
2

6

3
Q

FY
2

6

(Rs bn)

PAT PAT margin (RHS)

 
Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 9: Orderbook marginally increased to USD 1.5bn in 3QFY26 
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Exhibit 10: Capacity utilization to recover gradually 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 11: Consolidated revenue growth 

0

65

130

195

260

FY
1

4

FY
1

5

FY
1

6

FY
1

7

FY
1

8

FY
1

9

FY
2

0

FY
2

1

FY
2

2

FY
2

3

FY
2

4

FY
2

5

FY
2

6
E

FY
2

7
E

FY
2

8
E

(Rs bn)

Revenue

 
Source: Company, Systematix Research 

 

Exhibit 12: EBITDA to decline at 1% CAGR over FY25-FY28E 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 13: Operational efficiency and subsequent deleveraging to 
help expand profit margin 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 14: Operational levers in place to boost cash generation 
and accelerate deleveraging 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 15: EBITDA to OCF conversion to sustain 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

 

Exhibit 16: FCF trend 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 17: Working capital cycle 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

 

Exhibit 18: Return ratios 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 19: Key assumptions 

 Unit FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

India pipes sales volume  (kt) 1,306 1,716 1,698 1,389 1,445 1,604 

Revenue (Rs bn) 179 210 208 184 194 209 

YoY (%) 34 17 -1 -12 6 8 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 17 33 34 25 26 34 

EBITDA margin (%) 9.3 15.8 16.5 13.3 13.3 16.0 

PAT (Rs bn) 5 16 15 11 12 17 

PAT margin (%) 2.5 7.6 7.0 6.1 6.1 8.1 

Source: Systematix Research 

Exhibit 20: JSAW valued on FY28E EV/EBITDA (Y/E Mar) 

 EBITDA 
(Rs bn) 

Multiple 
(x) 

Ent. value 
(Rs bn) 

Per share 
(Rs) 

EBITDA 33.5 5.5 184 288 

Less: Net debt (1QFY26) 33 1 33 52 

Equity value   151 235 

Target price per share    235 

Source: Systematix Research 

Exhibit 21: Revised estimates 

(Rs bn) 
Previous New Change 

FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E 

Revenue  203.7 222.8 184.0 194.3 -10% -13% 

EBITDA 32.7 37.9 24.5 25.9 -25% -32% 

PAT 16.7 20.3 11.2 11.9 -33% -41% 

Source: Systematix Research 
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FINANCIALS (CONSOLIDATED) 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales  209.6  208.3 184.0 194.3 209.4 

Expenditure  176.4  174.0 159.5 168.5 176.0 

EBITDA  33.2  34.3 24.5 25.9 33.5 

Depreciation  5.7  6.0 6.2 6.7 7.3 

EBIT  29.2  29.5 19.4 20.4 27.2 

Interest  7.0  6.2 5.2 4.7 4.8 

Exceptionals      

PBT  22.2  23.5 14.4 15.9 22.6 

Taxes  6.2  8.9 3.2 4.0 5.6 

Adj. PAT  15.9  14.6 11.2 11.9 16.9 

Adj. EPS  24.9  22.8 17.5 18.6 26.5 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Equity capital  0.6  0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Reserves and surplus  100.3  113.5 123.5 134.3 149.5 

Net worth  100.9  114.1 124.2 134.9 150.1 

Debt  55.9  46.5 36.1 37.8 38.3 

Non current liabilities  33.3  28.4 18.4 18.4 16.4 

Current liabilities  83.3  69.8 66.9 71.2 74.9 

Deferred tax liability  9.0  9.1 9.1 9.1 9.1 

Total liabilities and equity  210.2  207.8 204.8 219.6 236.3 

Net block  86.2   90.7   94.6   102.0   107.7  

CWIP  6.3   6.4   7.4   7.8   16.8  

Inventories  49.0   49.2   43.2   48.2   50.6  

Debtors  34.7   35.6   31.5   33.2   35.8  

Cash and bank  8.9   7.7   10.0   10.2   7.3  

Loans and advances  0.6   0.5   0.5   0.5   0.5  

Total current assets  103.0   101.1   93.2   100.2   102.2  

Investments  0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0  

Other assets  8.3   6.4   6.4   6.4   6.4  

Total assets  210.2  207.8 204.8 219.6 236.3 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PBT  22.2   23.5   14.4   15.9   22.6  

Add: Depreciation  5.7   6.0   6.2   6.7   7.3  

Add: Interest  (0.8)  (0.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Less: Taxes paid  (3.0)  (6.1)  (3.2)  (4.0)  (5.6) 

Add: Interest expense  7.0   6.2   5.2   4.7   4.8  

Less: WC changes  (5.3)  (6.7)  7.6   (4.2)  (3.7) 

Total OCF  25.9  23.4 30.0 18.9 25.1 

OCF w/o WC changes  34.2   36.2   25.6   27.1   34.5  

Capital expenditure  (8.7)  (10.5)  (11.0)  (14.5)  (22.0) 

Change in investments      

Interest/Dividend Recd  0.4  0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total ICF  (19.2)  (9.0)  (11.0)  (14.5)  (22.0) 

Free Cash Flows  17.2   12.8   19.0   4.4   3.1  

Dividend payment  (1.0)  (1.3)  (1.1)  (1.2)  (1.7) 

Change in borrowings  5.3   (10.2)  (0.4)  1.7   2.5  

Total Financing CF  (0.1)  (15.2)  (16.7)  (4.2)  (6.0) 

      

Net change in cash  6.6   (0.9)  2.3   0.2   (2.9) 

Opening cash & CE  0.8   7.4   6.6   8.8   9.0  

Closing cash & CE  7.4   6.6   8.8   9.0   6.1        

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Ratios  

YE: Mar  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

YoY growth in Revenue 17% (1%) (12%) 6% 8% 

YoY growth in EBITDA 100% 3% (29%) 6% 29% 

YoY growth in Net income 253% (8%) (23%) 7% 42% 

      

EBITDA margin 16% 16% 13% 13% 16% 

PAT margin 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 

RoE 16% 13% 9% 9% 11% 

RoCE 25% 22% 14% 14% 18% 

Net debt to equity (x)  0.5  0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 

      

Per share numbers (Rs)      

Reported earnings  24.9  22.8 17.5 18.6 26.5 

Dividend  4.0  2.0 1.1 1.2 1.7 

Free cash  17.2  12.8 19.0 4.4 3.1 

Book value  157.8  178.4 194.2 210.9 234.8 

      

Valuations (x)      

P/E   7.2   7.9   10.2   9.6   6.8  

EV/Ebitda  4.6   4.5   6.3   5.9   4.6  

EV to sales  0.7   0.7   0.8   0.8   0.7  

P/B  1.1  1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Shweta Dikshit, Vaibhav Somani; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or 
issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 

3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 

Registration granted by SEBI to SSSIL and certification from NISM to the analyst in no way guarantee performance of SSSIL or to provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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